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Rio Linda/Elverta Power Project

740 M Street, Suite B

Rio Linda, Ca 95673

916 922-0700  Fax  916 992-0704

January 2, 2002
Sincerely,

Mr. Jay O’Brien

Email Address: jayobrien@att.net
Re: Your September 4, 2001 email to Mr. Lance Shaw of the California Energy Commission (CEC)

Dear Mr. O’Brien:

We are in receipt of your email referenced above.  First, I would like to apologize for the distribution of our previous response letter to you to attendees at the CPAC meeting in August without your explicit permission.  With regards to this response, we will include only your email address which you have made public through the CEC process.

The following are our responses to your follow-up and new data requests. While we did not reprint all of your questions word for word below, we hope that we captured the intent of the data request and provided responses that would be helpful to you.

Data Request No. 5 – follow-up: “When does FPL intend to publicly identify the exact well sites.”

Response:  As you may be aware, FPLE is refining an alternative water supply proposal that consists of supplying the RLEPP with water from existing wells located northwest of the project site.  Additional information will be provided in the Supplemental AFC submittal to be provided to the CEC once all critical analyses are completed.

Data Request No. 6 follow-up: “The URL provided in the FPL response, https://www.denix.osd.mil/denis/Public/Library/Remedy/MCBC/mclebc01.html, is an invalid link to a military web site.  Without the correct link I cannot review “Site Characteristics” or  “Performance”, as suggested by FPL.”

Response: There was a typographical error in the URL.  The

"denis" in the middle of the URL should be "denix".  The correct address is:

https://www.denix.osd.mil/denix/Public/Library/Remedy/MCBC/mclebc01.html.  

Data Request No. 7 follow-up: What is FPL’s commitment to funding a SNAGMA in lieu conjunctive use program to offset the groundwater demand?  Is FPL committed to supporting and funding SNAGMA and SNAGMA programs on an ongoing basis during the life of the plant? 

Response: Yes, FPLE is in discussions with Northridge water district regarding a proposal for FPLE to participate in a conjunctive use program to offset any differences between the RLEPP water usage and the  water usage from the existing wells.

Over and above SNAGMA, exactly what is FPL’s commitment to mitigating nearby wells that suffer from a localized depression of the water table?

Response: Over the next several months, CEC staff and their experts will closely scrutinize any water supply source we propose.  The CEC can only approve the water supply if their analysis shows that such supply would not have any significant impacts to the local ground water basin and existing local wells.  In addition, we expect that the CEC will impose conditions on any permit they may decide to issue to insure that potential impacts do not occur during the life of the RLEPP.  Those conditions could include the need to provide mitigation if local wells are later found to be negatively impacted by the construction and operations of the RLEPP.  It is more appropriate to discuss any potential mitigation within the context of the CEC process after the potential for impacts are assessed.  We will abide by the conditions imposed by the CEC on the RLEPP water supply.  Also, the wells that would supply the RLEPP under our revised water supply proposal are located farther from the existing local wells east of the project such that potential impacts are even less likely.

Data Request No. 8 follow-up: 

Response: We apologize for any stress our response caused, as certainly none was intended.

Data Request No. 9 follow-up: “ In addition to a commitment to support SNAGMA, the demand of the power plant is either wholly or partially outside the Water Forum agreement demand shown for RLECWD.  To what extent is FPL committed to funding a program to offset that demand? “

Response:
Please see our response to Data Request No. 7 above.

Data Request No. 10 follow-up: SNAGMA has yet to prepare an EIR.  “How on earth can FPL state SNAGMA was involved in the preparation of the EIR?

Response: You are correct.  SNAGMA has yet to prepare an EIR.  As we indicated in our previous response, the Draft EIR on the Water Forum Proposal does not directly involve this project, although, the document does evaluate water resources in the Sacramento region in which the project is located.

Data Request No. 11: Exactly what was learned by FPL that resulted in the doubling of the residue to be trucked away? Why was this not known in October 2000?

Response: 
Several areas of understanding have either changed or been clarified since October of 2000 and in fact since August of 2001.  First the initial calculations were based on the typical TDS number stated in RLECWD analyses and an assumption of offsite generation for cation removal.  October of 2000 was also before the EcoSafe process was piloted on the Rio Linda water samples taken at that time and before detailed water balances for the AFC had been developed.  After pilot work, a better understanding of process chemical consumption was achieved and incorporated into the calculations, including the use of effective TDS (sum of the ions).  Since August 2001 additional changes have been made that has further increased our estimate of solids generation, now at 2100-2300 wet tons per year.  These include a change in our water supply to the DeWit well water (a higher TDS source) and a review with suppliers that indicate that offsite cation regeneration is not feasible. The complete analysis set for the DeWit Farms water supply has only been received in the past two weeks.  

At a summary level, the current calculations are as follows:

· Effective TDS of the DeWit deep wells: 256 ppm

· Estimated annual water consumption: 2647 AF/year


On a straight basis with no net chemical additions, this would yield 924 tons per year dry basis.


· Estimated caustic usage: 133 tons/yr, dry basis

· Estimated acid usage: 466 tons/yr, dry basis

· Net chemicals added (part of the acid/caustic convert to water): 536 tons/yr


The total on a dry basis is 1460 tons/yr.  On a wet basis, using an estimated 70% solids, approximately 2100 tons per year will be trucked off site.

This amount, approximately 6 tons per day, represents a 20-ton load of solids to be hauled away about twice a week on average.  Off site regeneration would have increased truck traffic by adding two trucks per day and was not feasible from a logistics and cost perspective.  

Data Request no. 12: This request raised several questions related to landscaping.  Please refer to our responses below.

Response : 

Response to questions regarding Coast Redwood.


Coast redwood (Sequoia Sempervirens ‘Soquel’) and several other trees included in the Conceptual Landscape Plan were selected because they are on the list of trees recommended by Sacramento County Department of Public Works.

The trees and other vegetation in the Conceptual Landscape Plan were reviewed with Scott Blair (Landscape Section, Sacramento County Department of Public Works; personal communication with Scott Muller, Landscape Architect with Foster Wheeler Environmental). This particular variety of Coastal Redwood, ‘Soquel”, is more drought tolerant than other redwoods.  It grows with a shallow, fibrous root system and, with the proper soil amendments and water, should grow well in the site’s fine sandy loam soil.  It grows very fast, 3-5ft/year and can grow to a height of 80 to 90 feet in 20 years.  It grows best in climate Zone 14-24, Rio Linda is in Zone 14.  

Response to questions about tree height.


The trees represented in the visual simulations are not 150 feet tall.  In some of the views they appear as tall as the stacks because they are much closer to the viewer than the stacks.  The tallest trees are expected to be about 80 to 90 feet tall after 20 years.

Response to questions about landscape water requirements.  


The Conceptual Landscape Plan utilizes drought tolerant species.  Water for irrigation will only be required for about two years, with the highest use during the first 3 to 4 months while plants are establishing.  During the highest use months, landscaping will require about 7,000 gallons per week if watered for a full year at that rate.  The highest landscape water requirements will occur during the startup phase of the project and water requirements can be accommodated within the water use estimated in the AFC. 
If additional information is requested, please contact me at 561-591-7138.

Tim Rossknecht

Project Director

cc: 
CEC Dockets Office
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